

No. 11-386

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF
NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROY S. MOORE
BENJAMIN D. DUPRÉ
JOHN A. EIDSMOE*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
**Counsel of Record*

October 27, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH’S USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES SHOULD BE DETERMINED BY THE TEXT OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT, NOT JUDICIALLY FABRICATED TESTS.	4
A. The Constitution is the “supreme law of the Land.”	4
B. The <i>McCreary</i> compare-and-contrast test, the <i>Lemon</i> test, and other constitutional counterfeits form a confusing labyrinth that contradicts the text of the Constitution and the history of our country	6

II. THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH’S USE OF SCHOOL FACILITIES IS NOT A “LAW RESPECTING AN ESTABLISH- MENT OF RELIGION.”	8
A. It is not a “law”	9
B. It does not “respect an establishment of religion.”	10
1. The definition of “religion”	10
2. The definition of “establishment”	13
III. REGULAR USE OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CHAMBER FOR SUNDAY MORNING WORSHIP SERVICES IN THE 1800s FURTHER DEMONSTRATES THAT RELIGIOUS SERVICES ON PUBLIC PROPERTY DO NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE AS INTENDED BY ITS FRAMERS	16
IV. THE BOARD OF EDUCATION CANNOT USE AN UNFOUNDED CONCERN ABOUT THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE TO JUSTIFY AN INFRINGEMENT OF THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH’S FREE SPEECH, FREE EXERCISE, AND EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>ACLU of Ky. v. Mercer County, Ky.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>ACLU of New Jersey v. Schundler</i> , 104 F.3d 1435 (3rd Cir. 1997)	7
<i>ACLU of Ohio Found. v. Ashbrook</i> , 375 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	5
<i>Aguillard v. Edwards</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	8
<i>Bauchman for Bauchman v. West High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Board of Education of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	19
<i>Books v. Elkhart County, Indiana</i> , 401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU of Pittsburgh</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	15
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890)	10, 11, 12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	5
<i>Elk Grove United Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	6, 14
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	11
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	5

<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	20
<i>Helms v. Picard</i> , 151 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840)	5
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	18
<i>Koenick v. Felton</i> , 190 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Lake County v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662 (1889)	5
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	19
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	5, 6, 8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4, 8
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	12
<i>McCreary County, Ky., v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	8
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420	13
<i>Myers v. Loudoun County Public Schools</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	10, 11
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	11
<i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931)	10, 11
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	19
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	13

CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 453.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2, 8, 10
U.S. Const. art. VI	4, 8
Va. Const. art. I, § 16.....	10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1789) (Gales & Seaton's ed. 1834).....	14
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 44 (U. Chi. Facsimile Ed. 1765).....	9
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>General Principles of Constitutional Law</i> (Weisman pub. 1998) (1891)	13
<i>The Complete Bill of Rights</i> 12 (Neil H. Cogan ed. 1997).....	11
<i>The Federalist No. 15</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Carey & McClellan eds. 2001)	9
House of Representatives Rep. No. 33-124 (1854)	15
House of Representatives Rep. No. 83-1693 (1954)	12
James Madison, Letter to Henry Lee (June 25, 1824), in <i>Selections from the Private Correspondence of James Madison from 1813-1836</i> (J.C. McGuire ed., 1853).....	5

James Madison, Letter to Thomas Ritchie, September 15, 1821, 3 <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (Philip R. Fendall, ed., 1865)	4
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i> , (1785), reprinted in 5 <i>Founders’ Constitution</i> (Phillip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds. 1987).....	10, 11
Mark A. Noll, <i>A History of Christianity in the United States and Canada</i> (1992).....	15
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	14
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1840).....	15
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Foundation for American Christian Educ. 2002) (1828)	9
U.S. Library of Congress, <i>Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> , http://www.loc.gov/exhibits/religion/ religion.html	14-15
